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Refer to the online help to guide you through any questions you may 
have while using this scanner.
You may also consult the complete “user’s guide”, which is automatically 
installed on your computer with the scanner software.

Nähere Informationen zu Fragen, die bei der Benutzung dieser 
Software auftauchen könnten, finden Sie in der Online - Hilfe. 
Weitere Hinweise enthält auch das “Benutzerhandbuch”, welches 
mit der Scanner-Software automatisch installiert wurde.

Reportez vous a l’ aide online pour trouver les réponses aux questions qui 
peuvent se poser lors de l’utilisation du Logiciel de gestion des documents.
Vous pouvez également consulter le “guide de L’utilisateur”, qui est installe 
automatiquement sur votre ordinateur avec le logiciel du scanner.

Fare rifirmento alla guida in linea per eventuali chiarmenti.
E possibili inoltre consultare il “maunale dellútente”, installato 
automaticamnete nel computer con ils software dello scanner.

Si tiene alguna duda sobre el uso del Software de adminstarcion de 
documentos, consulte la ayuda en linea.
Tambien puedo encontrar otras ayudas en el “manual del usuario”, instalado 
automaticamente en su computadora con el Software der escaner.

Consulte a ajuda online para esclarecer qauisquer dúvidas que possa ter. 
Também poderá consultar o “manual do utilizador”, o qual foi automaticamente 
instalado no seu compatador, juntamente com o Software do scanner.

Box Contents
1.	 Scanner
2.	 USB Cable
3.	 AC Adapter
4.	 Calibration Sheet
5.	 Soft, lint-free cloth
6.	 Quick Guide
7.	 Setup/Application DVD-ROM(Option)

The Scanner’s Overview
1.	� Power Receptor: It connects the scanner to a standard AC power outlet 

by the included power adapter.
2.	� USB Port: It connects the scanner to a USB port on your computer by the 

included USB cable.
3.	 �Guide Paper Return: Adjust the orientation cover up or down, you can 

choose the horizontal or vertical paper output as desired. 
4.	� Function Number Display: indicates the number of the predefined 

scanning task selected by the up or down button.
5.	 �Scan Button: press to perform a predefined scanning task selected by the 

up or down button.
6.	� Up Button: press to move forward the scanning task number indicated in 

the function number display. 
7.	� Down Button: press to move backward the scanning task number 

indicated in the function number display.  
8.	 �Paper Width Slider: Adjusts the paper width slider for the paper size you 

are using.
9.	� Lead Into Bracket: Open lead into bracket when using the scanner. Hold 

the document or card in place.
10.	�Sensor: Induce the document or card you insert into the scanner, and you 

can feel the document being grabbed by the scanner.
11.	�Power Switch: Use this to turn the scanner ON or OFF.

Installation and Setup

Step 1. Connecting the Scanner to Your Computer
1.	 Plug the AC adapter into the scanner’s power receptor.
2.	 Plug the other end of the AC adapter into a standard AC power outlet.
3.	� Plug the square end of the included USB cable to the USB port of the 

scanner.  
4.	� Plug the rectangular end of the USB cable to the USB port of your 

computer.
5.	� If you plan to connect your scanner to a USB hub, make sure that the 

hub is connected to the USB port in your computer.  Next, connect the 
scanner to the USB hub.

Step 2. Installing the Software
1.	 Switch on the scanner power from the side of the scanner.
2.	� If the USB components on your computer are functioning correctly, they 

will automatically detect the scanner causing the “Add New Hardware 
Wizard” or “Found New Hardware Wizard” to be launched. 

Note: �If your computer was off when you connected the scanner, the “Add 
New Hardware Wizard” message will be displayed when you turn the 
computer on and when Windows starts.

3.	 Install the driver
a.	�Insert the Setup/Application DVD-ROM, included with your scanner, into 

your DVD-ROM drive. Click on the pop-up notification, then click Run 
install.exe in the pop-up window. If you miss the pop-up notification, 
please eject and re-insert the Setup/Application DVD-ROM.

b.	�Click on the Yes button if the User Account Control dialog pops up. 
4.	� Follow the on-screen instructions to install all software that your new 

USB scanner requires. If the pop-up wizard window appears click Next, 
and click Install this driver software anyway in the Windows Security 
window then click Finish in the wizard window.

5.	� After the software is installed, you will be prompted to perform the 
scanner calibration.

6.	� Please push up the cover of the Guide Paper Return. Insert the special 
calibration sheet, included with the scanner, face up into the page feed 
slot of the scanner.

7.	� Follow the on-screen instructions to complete the scanner calibration.
8.	� After the installation is complete, close all open applications and click the 

Finish button to restart your computer.

Attention

● �Save the Setup/Application DVD in case you 
need to reinstall the driver and software in 
the future.

● �Save the Calibration Sheet in case you need 
to calibrate the scanner in the future.

Step 3. Testing the Scanner
The following test procedure checks to see if the scanner is properly 
functioning with your computer and the scanning software. Before testing 
your scanner, double check to make sure that all connections are securely 
fastened.

To properly test your scanner, please perform the following steps: 
1.	� Insert the document or image toward the center of the scanner until the 

document or image being grabbed by the scanner.

2.	� Double-click the icon  in the Windows system tray.
3.	� Within the “Button Configuration” window, select a task number by clicking 

on the icon. Select the desired function from the drop-down list of Button 
Template and adjust button settings. Select Sheet Feeder (Front Side) 
as the Scan Type. Click OK to exit the “Button Configuration” window.

4.	� Right-click the icon  in the Windows system tray, and then choose 
Execute in the pop-up menu that opens. Click the desired button function 
item in the pop-up menu.

5.	� The scanner starts to scan immediately and carry out the corresponding 
action according to settings you have set up in the “Button Configuration“ 
window.

Do not open the device casing. There is a risk of 
electric shock and it could void the warranty.
(In case of damage, the device should only be 
repaired by the manufacturer or an authorized 
service center.)

Lieferumfang
1.	 Scanner
2.	 USB-Anschlusskabel
3.	 Netzteil
4.	 Kalibrierungs-Blatt
5.	 Weiches, fusselfreies Reinigungstuch
6.	 Wegweiser
7.	 Programm und Treiber DVD-ROM(Optional)

Scannerübersicht
1.	� Netzanschluss: Hier wird der Scanner über das mitgelieferte Netzteil an 

eine normale Steckdose angeschlossen.
2.	� USB-Anschluss:  Der Scanner wird über das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel 

an den USB-Anschluss des Computers angeschlossen.
3.	� Papierumkehrführung: Stellen Sie die Papierführung nach oben oder 

nach unten, dabei können Sie wählen, ob das Papier horizontal oder 
vertikal ausgeworfen wird. 

4.	� Funktions Nummer Display: Zeigt die Nummer der voreingestellten 
Scan-Aufgaben, welche mit den AUF und AB Tasten gewählt werden 
können.  

5.	� Scan Taste: Drücken Sie diese Taste um die mit der AUF und AB Taste 
gewählte Scan-Aufgabe zu starten.   

6.	 �AUF Taste: Drücken Sie hier um sich im Funktions-Display vorwärst zu 
bewegen.   

7.	 �AB Taste: Drücken Sie hier um sich im Funktions-Display rückwärst zu 
bewegen.  

8.	� Papierbreitenschieber: Justieren Sie den Papierbreitenschieber um die 
Papiergröße anzupassen.

9.	 �Einführen in die Klammern: Öffnen Sie die Führung bei Benutzung des 
Scanners. Halten Sie dabei die Karte fest.

10.	�Sensor: Wird bewegt durch das Dokument oder die Karte die Sie in den 
Scanner einlegen. Sie könnenn fühlen, wie das Dokument vom Scanner 
kurz eingezogen wird.

11.	�Ein/Aus-Schalter: Hier wird der Scanner ein- und ausgeschaltet.

Installieren und einrichten

Schritt 1. Den Scanner an Ihren Computer anschließen
1.	�� Verbinden Sie das Netzteil mit dem Netzanschluss am Scanner .
2.	�� Schließen Sie das andere Ende des Netzteil an eine Standard-

Wechselstromsteckdose.
3.	� Schließen Sie den rechteckig geformten Stecker des mitgelieferten USB-

Kabels an den USB-Anschluss des PCs an.
4.	� Schließen Sie den quadratisch geformten Stecker des mitgelieferten 

USB-Kabels an den USB-Anschluss des Scanners.
5.	� Wenn Sie den Scanner an eine USB-Konsole anschließen möchten, 

achten Sie darauf, dass die Konsole mit dem Computer verbunden ist. 
Schließen Sie dann den Scanner an die USB-Konsole.

Schritt 2. Software installieren
1.	 Schalten Sie den Scanner an der Seite ein.
2.	� Wenn die USB-Komponenten Ihres Computers einwandfrei funktionieren, wird 

der Scanner automatisch erkannt und der Assistent zum Hinzufügen neuer 
Hardware gestartet. 

Hinweis: �Wenn der Computer bei der Installation des Scanners ausgeschaltet war, 
wird nach dem nächsten Start von Windows die Meldung “Hardware-
Assisten” angezeigt.

3.	Treiberinstallation
a.	�Legen Sie die mit ihrem Scanner mitgelieferte Setup-DVD-ROM in das 

DVD-ROM-Laufwerk ein. Klicken Sie auf die Pop-up-Benachrichtigung und 
im anschließenden Pop-up-Fenster auf Install.exe ausführen. Wenn Sie 
die Pop-up-Benachrichtigung verpassen, werfen Sie bitte die Programm- 
und Treiber-DVD-ROM aus und wieder ein.

b.	�Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfläche Ja falls der Dialog 
Benutzerkontensteuerung auftauchen sollte.  

4.	� Folgen Sie zum Installieren der benötigten Software für lhren neuen USB-
Scanner den Anweisungen am Bildschirm. Sollte der Pop-up Assistent 
auftauchen, klicken Sie auf Weiter und klicken Sie im Fenster Windows-
Sicherheit auf Diese Treibersoftware trotzdem installieren. Klicken 
Sie dann im Pop-up Assistenten auf Fertig stellen.

5.	� Nach Installation der Software werden Sie dazu aufgefordert, die 
Kalibrierung des Scanners durchzuführen.

6.	� Bitte schieben Sie die Papierumkehrführung. Schieben Sie das spezielle 
Kalibrierblatt mit der Seite nach oben in die Einschuböffnung des 
Scanners ein.

7. �Folgen Sie zum Kalibrieren des Scanners den Anweisungen auf dem 
Bildschirm.

8. �Schließen Sie nach Installation alle offenen Anwendungen und klicken 
Sie auf die Schaltfläche Fertig stellen, um lhren Computer jetzt neu zu 
starten.	

Achtung

● �Bewahren Sie die Programm und Treiber DVD-Rom 
für den Fall auf, dass Sie erneut den Treiber und die 
Software installieren müssen.

● �Bewahren Sie das Kalibrierungsblatt für den Fall 
auf, dass Sie den Scanner erneut kalibrieren 
müssen.

Schritt 3. Scanner testen
Mit dem folgenden Testvorgang wird festgestellt, ob der Scanner 
ordnungsgemäß mit dem Computer und dem Scanprogramm 
zusammenarbeitet. Bevor Sie den Scanner testen, sollten Sie noch einmal 
überprüfen, ob alle Kabel fest angeschlossen sind.

Gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor: 
1.	� Legen Sie das Dokument oder Bild in die Mitte des Scanners bis dieses 

vom Scanner angezogen wird.

2.	 Doppelklicken Sie das Symbol  in der Windows Systemleiste.
3.	� In dem „Konfiguration der Schaltflächen“-Fenster, wählen Sie eine 

Aufgaben-Nummer indem Sie auf ein Ikon klicken. Wählen Sie eine 
gewünschte Funktion aus der Dropdown-Liste list of Tastenbelegung und 
stellen Sie die Tasten ein. Wählen Sie Papiereinzug (Vorderseite) als 
Scantyp. Klicken Sie auf OK um das „Konfiguration der Schaltflächen“-
Fenster zu schließen.

4.	� Rechtklicken Sie auf das Symbol  in der Windows Systemleiste, und 
wählen Sie dann Ausführen in dem sich öffnenden Pop-Up-Menü aus. 
Klicken Sie die gewünschten Funktionstastensymbole in dem Pop-Up-
Menü an.

5.	� Der Scanner startet sofort mit dem Scannen und führt die dazugehörige 
Aktion entsprechend der Einstellungen welche Sie in dem „Konfiguration 
der Schaltflachen”-Fenster festgelegt haben.

Öffnen Sie nicht das Gehäuse des Geräts. Es 
besteht die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages 
und kann zum Erlöschen der Gewährleistung 
(Garantie) führen.
(Im Schadensfall darf das Gerät nur vom Hersteller 
oder von einer autorisierten Kundendienststelle 
repariert werden.)

Contenu de l’emballage
1.	 Scanner
2.	 Câble USB
3.	 Transformateur
4.	 Feuille d’étalonnage
5.	 Housse de rangement
6.	 Guide rapide
7.	 DVD-ROM d’Installation(Option)

Aperçu du scanner
1.	 �Récepteur d’alimentation: Relie le scanner à une prise d’alimentation 

CA standard avec l’adaptateur secteur inclus.
2.	 �Port USB:  connexion du scanner au port USB de votre ordinateur à 

l’aide du câble USB fourni.
3.	� Guide du Retour Papier: Ajuste l’orientation de la couverture vers le 

haut ou le bas, vous pouvez choisir une sortie du papier horizontale ou 
verticale, selon votre désir. 

4.	� Ecran de Controle: Indique le numéro de la tache de numérisation 
selectionnée par les bouton haut et bas.

5.	 �Bouton de Scan: Pressez pour exécuter une tache de numérisation 
séléctionnée par les bouton haut et bas.

6.	� Bouton Haut: Pressez pour incrementer le numéro de tache indiqué sur 
l’écran de contrôle.

7.	� Bouton Bas: Pressez pour décrémenter le numéro de tache indiqué sur 
l’écran de contrôle.  

8.	� Glissiere: Ajustez la glissière en fonction de la largeur du papier que 
vous utilisez.

9.	� Agraffes: Ouvrez les agraffes lorsque vous utilisez le scanner. Maintenez 
le document ou la carte en place.

10.	�Capteur Optique: détecte le document ou la carte que vous insérez 
dans le scanner et vous sentirez le document saisi par le scanner.

11.	�Interrupteur d’alimentation: Sert à mettre le scanner sous/hors tension.

Installation et Configuration

Étape 1. Connecter le scanner à votre ordinateur
1.	 Branchez le transformateur au connecteur d’alimentation du scanner .
2.	 Branchez l’adaptateur de courant à une prise de courant alternatif.
3.	 Raccordez l’extrémité carrée du câble USB livré avec le scanner.
4.	� Raccordez l’extrémité rectangulaire du câble USB au port USB de votre 

ordinateur.
5.	� Si vous prévoyez de connecter votre scanner à un hub (concentrateur) 

USB, vérifiez que ce hub est connecté au port USB de votre ordinateur.  
Connectez ensuite le scanner au hub USB.

Étape 2. Installation du logiciel
1.	 Mettez sous tension le scanner à l’aide du bouton sur le coté.
2.	� Si les composants USB de votre ordinateur fonctionneent correctement, 

ils détecteront automentiquement le scanner, et l’«Assistant d’installatatio 
d’un périphérique » sera alors exécuté. 

Note: �Si votre  ordinateur n’était pas sous tension lorsque vous avez 
connecté le scanner, la boîte de dialogue de l’«Assistant d’installation 
d’un périphérique  » apparaîtra à la mise en route de l’ordinateur, 
après le démarrage de Windows. » 

3.	� Installez le pilote
a.	�Insérez le DVD d‘installation dans votre lecteur de DVD-ROM. Cliquez 

sur la notification qui s’affiche, cliquez ensuite sur Exécuter install.exe 
dans la fenêtre contextuelle. Si vous manquez la notification, veuillez 
éjecter puis réinsérer le DVD-ROM Configuration/Application.

b.	�Cliquez sur le bouton Oui si le dialogue de Contrôle de compte 
d‘utilisateur s‘affiche. 

4.	� Suivez les instructions qui apparaissent à l’écran pour installer tous les 
logiciels nécessaires à votre nouveau scanner USB. Si la fenêtre de 
l’assistant s’affiche, cliquez sur Suivant, et cliquez Installer ce pilote 
quand même de ce logiciel de toute façon’ dans la fenêtre de ce logiciel 
de toute façon’ dans la fenêtre de Sécurité de Windows, puis cliquez sur 
[Terminer] dans la fenêtre de l’assistant.

5.	� Une fois le programme installé, il vous sera demandé d’étalonner le 
scanner.

6.	� Veuillez ouvrir le couvercle du Guide du Retour Papier. Insérez la feuille 
spéciale d’étalonnage face vers le haut dans la fente d’alimentation 
papier du scanner.

7.  Suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran pour terminer l’étalonnage.
8.	� Une fois l’installation terminée, fermez toutes les applications ouvertes 

puis cliquez sur le bouton Terminer pour redémarrer l’ordinateur.

Attention

● �Sauvegader le DVD-ROM installation/ 
application   au cas où vous devriez réinstaller 
le gestionnaire et le logiciel à l’avenir.

● �Sauver la Feuille d’étalonnage  au cas où vous 
devriez calibrer le scanneur à l’avenir.

Étape 3. Test du scanner
La procédure de test décrite ci-dessous permet de vérifier que le 
scanner fonctionne correctement avec votre ordinateur et les logiciels 
d’accompagnement. Avant de tester votre scanner, vérifiez une nouvelle fois 
que toutes les connexions sont fermement établies.

Pour tester votre scanner correctement, procédez comme suit :
1.	� Insérez le document ou l’image vers le centre du scanner. Le document, 

l’image ou la carte seront saisis par le scanner.

2.	 Double-cliquez l’icône  dans le plateau de système de Windows.
3.	� Dans la fenêtre de «Configuration du Bouton», sélectionner le numéro 

de tâche en cliquant sur l’icône. Sélectionnez la fonction souhaitée dans 
la liste drop-down de Modèle de Bouton et ajustez les paramètres des 
boutons. Sélectionnez Chargeur de feuilles (Face avant) dans Type de 
numérisation. Cliquez sur OK pour sortir de la fenêtre «Configuration du 
Bouton». 

4.	� Right-cliquez l’icône  dans le plateau de système de Windows, et puis 
choisissez « Exécuter » dans le menu instantané qui s’ouvre. Définissez 
la fonction de bouton en cliquant dans le menu instantané.

5.	� Le scanner démarre pour balayer immédiatement et pour effectuer 
l’action correspondante selon des arrangements que vous avez installés 
dans la fenêtre de «Configuration du Bouton».

N’ouvrez pas le boîtier de l’appareil. Il existe un 
risque de choc électrique et cela pourrait annuler 
la garantie.
(En cas de dommage, l’appareil doit être réparé 
uniquement par le fabricant ou un service après-
vente autorisé.)

Contenuto della Confezione
1.	 Scanner
2.	 Cavo USB
3.	 Alimentatore 
4.	 Foglio di calibratura
5.	 Panno privo di pelucchi
6.	 Guida rapida 
7.	 Il DVD-ROM Setup/Applicazioni(Opzionale)

Panoramica dello Scanner
1.	 �Presa alimentazione: Per collegare lo scanner a una presa CA standard 

utilizzando l’adattatore in dotazione.
2.	 �Porta USB: consente di collegare lo scanner a una porta USB del 

computer utilizzando il cavo USB in dotazione.
3.	� Guide foglio: Regolare l’orientamento verso l’alto o il basso per scegliere 

l’uscita del foglio verticale o orizzontale.
4.	� Display numero funzione: Indica il numero dell’attività di scansione 

predefinita selezionata con il tasto su o giù.
5.	 �Tasto Scan: Premere per eseguire un’attività di scansione predefinita 

selezionata con il tasto su o giù.
6.	 �Tasto Su: Premere per andare avanti di un numero nell’attività di 

scansione indicata nel display numero funzione.
7.	� Tasto Giù: Premere per andare indietro di un numero nell’attività di 

scansione indicata nel display numero funzione.
8.	 �Guida larghezza del foglio: Regolare la guida sulla larghezza dei fogli 

in uso.
9.	 �Supporto: Aprire il supporto quando si usa lo scanner. Sostiene il 

documento o il biglietto da visita.
10.	�Sensore: Inserire il documento o il biglietto da visita nello scanner e si 

sentirà che la macchina l’afferra.
11.	�Interruptor:Use isto para LIGAR ou DESLIGAR o scanner.

Installare e Configurare

Fase 1. Collegare lo Scanner Plustek al Computer
1.	� Collegare l’adattatore di alimentazione al recettore di alimentazione dello 

scanner.
2.	� Inserire l‘altra estremità dell‘alimentatore in una presa di corrente 

standard.
3.	� Inserire l‘estremità quadrata del cavo USB incluso nella porta USB dello 

scanner.
4.	 �Connettere l‘estremità rettangolare del cavo USB alla porta USB sul retro del 

computer.
5.	� Se si è deciso di connettere lo scanner a un hub USB, accertarsi che questo sia 

connesso alla porta USB del proprio computer.  Quindi connettere lo scanner 
all‘hub USB.

Fase 2. Installazione del Software
1.	 Accenda l’alimentazione di scanner.
2.	� Se i compoponenti USB del computer funzionano correttamente, rileveranno 

automaticamente  lo scanner. Si aprirà la finestra“Installazione guidata nuovo 
hardware”.

Informazioni: �Se il computer è stato spento quando è stato effettuato il 
collegamento dello scanner, la finestra “Installazione guidata 
nuovo hardware”si aprirà al successivo avvio di Windows.

3.	 Installa il driver
a.	�Inserire il DVD di installazione fornito nell’apposita unità. Fare clic 

sulla notifica, quindi fare clic su Esegui install.exe nella finestra a 
comparsa. Se si perde la notifica, estrarre e reinserire il DVD-ROM 
Setup/Application.

b.	�Fare clic sul pulsante Si button se viene visualizzata la finestra di 
dialogo Controllo dell’account utente.  

4.	� Seguire le istruzioni sullo schermo per installare tutto il software 
necessario allo scanner USB. Se viene visualizzata la finestra con la 
procedura guidata, fare clic su Avanti, e quindi fare clic su Installa il 
software del driver nella finestra Sicurezza di Windows e quindi fare 
clic su Fine nella finestra della procedura guidata.

5.	� Una volta installato il software, verrà chiesto di eseguire la calibrazione dello 
scanner.

6.	� Spingere verso l’alto il coperchio delle Guide foglio. Inserire a faccia 
in su, nella fessura dello scanner, il foglio speciale di calibratura, in 
dotazione allo scanner.

7.	� Per completare la taratura dello scanner, seguire le istruzioni visualizzate sullo 
schermo.

8.	� Una volta terminata l’installazione, chiudere tutte le applicazioni aperte e 
fare clic sul pulsante Fine per riavviare il computer.

Attenzione

● �Conservare il DVD-ROM Confi gurazione / 
Applicazione qualora fosse necessario reinstallare il 
driver e il software in futuro.

● �Conservare il Foglio per la calibrazione qualora 
fosse necessario eseguire la calibrazione dello 
scanner in futuro.

Fase 3. Testare lo Scanner
I seguenti test servono per controllare che lo scanner stia funzionando 
correttamente con il vostro computer e col software di.  Prima di testare lo 
scanner, ricontrollare che non ci siano connessioni lasche.

Per testare correttamente lo scanner, eseguire le seguenti operazioni: 
1.	� Inserire il documento o l’immagine verso il centro dello scanner finché si 

sente che la macchina l’afferra.

2.	� Fare doppio clic sull’icona  che si trova nella barra di sistema di 
Windows.

3.	� Nella finestra Configurazione Tasti, selezionare il numero dell’attività 
facendo clic sull’icona. Selezionare la funzione desiderata dal menu 
a tendina di Modello tasto e regolare le impostazioni del pulsante. 
Selezionare Alimentatore fogli (fronte) come tipo di scansione. Fare 
clic sul pulsante OK per chiudere la finestra Configurazione Tasti. 

4.	� Fare clic con il tasto destro del mouse sull’icona  nella barra di 
sistema di Windows, quindi scegliere Esegui nella finestra a comparsa 
che si apre. Selezionare il numero desiderata dell’attività nella finestra a 
comparsa che si apre.

5.	� Lo scanner inizia immediatamente la scansione ed effettua l’azione 
corrispondente in base alle impostazioni salvate nella finestra di 
Configurazione dei pulsanti.

Non aprire il guscio del dispositivo. C’è il rischio 
di scosse elettriche e può invalidare la garanzia.
(In caso di danni, il dispositivo deve essere riparato 
solo dal produttore o da un centro assistenza 
autorizzato.)

Contenido del paquete
1.	 Escáner
2.	 Cable USB
3.	 Adaptador AC
4.	 Hoja de calibración
5.	 Paño suave sin pelusa
6.	 Guía rápida 
7.	 DVD-ROM de instalación(Opción)

Información general del escáner
1.	 �Receptor de Corriente: conecta el escáner a una salida AC estándar 

mediante el adaptador de corriente (incluido).
2.	� Puerto USB: Conecta el escáner a un puerto USB en su ordenador 

mediante el cable USB (incluido).
3.	� Guía para la Devolución de Papel: Ajusta la tapa de orientación hacia 

arriba o hacia abajo, de forma que pueda elegir cómo quiere que salga el 
papel, horizontal o verticalmente

4.	 �Pantalla de Números de Función: indica el número de la tarea de 
escaneado predefinida seleccionada por el botón Arriba o Abajo.

5.	� Botón Scan: presione este botón para realizar una tarea de escaneado 
predefinida seleccionada por el botón Arriba o Abajo.

6.	� Botón Arriba: presione este botón para aumentar el número de tarea de 
escaneado indicado en la pantalla de número de función.

7.	� Botón Abajo: presione este botón para reducir el número de tarea de 
escaneado indicado en la pantalla de número de función.

8.	� Deslizador para la Anchura del Papel: Ajuste el deslizador para la 
anchura del papel según el tamaño de papel que esté usando.

9.	� Soporte de Entrada: Abra el soporte de entrada al usar el escáner. 
Sujeta el documento o tarjeta en su sitio.

10.	�Sensor: Introduzca el documento o tarjeta en el escáner y podrá notar 
cómo es sujetado/a por el escáner.

11.	�Interruptor de Corriente: Utilícelo para encender (ON) o apagar (OFF) 
el escáner.

Instalación y Configuración

Paso 1. Conexión del escáner al ordenador
1.	 Enchufe el adaptador AC en el receptor de alimentación del escáner.
2.	 Enchufe el Corrienta cable a una toma de corriente de CA.
3.	� Conecte el terminal cuadrado del cable USB incluido al puerto USB 

situado en la parte posterior del escáner.
4.	� Conecte el extremo rectangular del cable USB a un puerto USB 

disponible en su ordenador.
5.	� Si va a conectar el escáner a un concentrador USB, compruebe que 

el concentrador está correctamente conectado al PC. A continuación, 
conecte el escáner al concentrador USB.

Paso 2.  Instalación del software
1.	� Encienda el interruptor de alimentación del escáner en la parte lateral del 

escáner.
2.	� Si los componentes USB instalados en su ordenador funcionan 

correctamente, el escáner será detectado automáticamente y aparecerá 
el cuadro de diálogo “Asistente para agregar nuevo hardware”.

Nota: �Si su ordenador se encuentra desconectado mientras el escáner 
está conectado, el mensaje “Instale el nuevo Hardware Wizard” no 
aparecerá hasta que conecte el ordenador e inicie Windows.

3.	 Instale el controlador
a.	�Inserte el DVD de instalación suministrado en la unidad correspondiente. 

Haga clic en la notificación emergente, entonces haga clc en Ejecutar 
install.exe en la ventana emergente. Si se pierde la notificación 
emergente, por favor eyectar y reinsertar el DVD-ROM de Setup/
Aplicación.

b.	�Haga clic en el botón Si si aparece el diálogo del Control de cuentas de 
usuario. 

4.	� Siga las instrucciones de la pantalla para instalar el software necesario para 
el escáner USB. Si aparece la ventana del asistenten, haga clic en Siguiente, 
y haga clic en Instalar este software de controlador de todas formas en la 
ventana de Seguridad de Windows y luego haga clic en Finalizar en la ventana 
del asistente.

5.	� Tras haber instalado el software, se le pedirá que realice el calibrado del 
escáner.

6.	� Empuje la tapa de la Guía para la Devolución de Papel. Inserte la hoja de 
calibración especial incluida con el escáner boca arriba en el alimentador de 
páginas del escáner.

7.	� Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla para realizar la 
calibración.

8.	� Tras haber finalizado la instalación, cierre todas las aplicaciones abiertas 
y haga clic en el botón Finalizar para reiniciar su ordenador. button to 
restart your computer.

Atención

● �Guarde el DVD-ROM de Instalación / Aplicación para 
futuras reinstalaciones de controlador y software cuando 
sea necesario.

● �Guarde la Hoja de Calibración para futuras 
calibraciones del escáner cuando sea necesario.

Paso 3. Comprobando el Escáner
La siguiente sección describe cómo puede comprobar si el escáner está 
funcionando correctamente con su ordenador y con el software de escaneado. 
Antes de comprobar el escáner, vuelva a comprobar que todas las conexiones están 
conectadas con seguridad. 
Para comprobar su escáner correctamente, realice los siguientes pasos: 
1.	� Inserte el documento o imagen por el centro del escáner hasta que el 

documento o imagen sea sujetado por éste.

2.	 Haga doble clic en el icono  en la bandeja de sistema de Windows. 
3.	� En la ventana de “Botón de Configuración”, seleccione un número de 

función haciendo clic en el icono. Seleccione la función deseada de 
la lista desplegable del Plantilla de Botón y ajuste la configuración de 
botón. Seleccione Alimentador de hojas (Lado Delantero) como Tipo 
de Escaneado. Haga clic en el botón OK para cerrar la ventana “Botón 
de Configuración”.

4.	� Haga click derecho en el icono  en la bandeja del sistema Windows, y 
después seleccione Ejecutar en el menú desplegable que se abre. Haga 
clic sobre la función de botón deseada en el menú emergente.

5.	� El escáner procederá a escanear inmediatamente y realizar la acción 
correspondiente a la configuración establecida en la ventana de Botón 
de Configuración.

No abra la carcasa del dispositivo. Existe riesgo 
de descarga eléctrica y podría anular la garantía.
(En caso de daño, el dispositivo solo debe ser 
reparado por el fabricante o un servicio técnico 
autorizado.)

Conteúdo da Embalagem
1.	 Scanner
2.	 Cabo USB
3.	 Adaptador AC 
4.	 Folha de calibragem
5.	 Pano siave e sem fiapos
6.	 Guia Rápido 
7.	 O DVD-ROM de Instalação / Aplicativos(Opção)

Vista Geral do Scanner
1.	 �Receptor de Energia: Conecta o scanner a uma tomada de energia AC 

no adaptador AC incluído.
2.	 �Porta USB: conecta o scanner a uma porta USB em seu computador por 

meio do cabo USB incluso.
3.	� Retorno de Guia de Papel: Ajuste a tampa de orientação para cima ou 

para baixo, você pode escolher a saída de papel horizontal ou vertical 
como desejado

4.	 �Mostrador do Número da Função: Indica o número da tarefa de 
digitalização pré-definida selecionada pelo botão cima ou baixo.

5.	 �Botão Scan: Pressione para executar uma tarefa de digitalização pré-
definida selecionada pelo botão cima ou baixo.  

6.	� Botão Cima: Pressione para avançar o número de tarefa de digitalização 
indicado no mostrador de número de função. 

7.	 �Botão Baixo: Pressione para retroceder o número da tarefa de 
digitalização indicado no mostrador de número de função.  

8.	 �Deslizador com Largura de Papel: Ajuste o deslizador com largura de 
papel para o tamanho do papel que você estiver usando.

9.	 �Abertura no Suporte: Abra a abertura no suporte ao usar o escaner. 
Segure o documento ou cartão no lugar.

10.	�Sensor: Induza o documento ou cartão que você inseriu no escaner, e 
você poderá sentir o documento sendo agarrado pelo escaner.

11.	�Interruptor: Use isto para LIGAR ou DESLIGAR o scanner.

Instalando e configurando

Passo 1.  Conexão do scanner a seu computador
1.	 Conecte o adaptador ao receptor de energia do scanner.
2.	� Conecte a outra ponta do adaptador AC em uma tomada elétrica AC 

padrão.
3.	� Conecte a extremidade quadrada do cabo USB incluso na porta USB na 

parte traseira do scanner.
4.	� Conectar o extremo retangular do cabo USB para uma porta USB 

disponível no seu computador.
5.	� Se você planeja conectar seu scanner a um hub USB, certifique-se de 

que este esteja conectado à porta USB em seu computador. A seguir, 
conecte o scanner ao hub USB.

Passo 2.  Instalação do software
1.	 Ligue a energia do scanner.
2.	� Se os componentes USB em seu computador estiverem funcionando 

corretamente, eles detectarão automaticamente o scanner, ativando o 
“Assistente para adicionar novo hardware”.

Informação: �Se seu computador estava desligado quando você conectou 
o scanner, a mensagem “ Assistente para adicionar novo 
hardware” sera exibida na próxima vez que o Windows Iniciar.

3.	 Instalação do controlador
a.	�Insira o DVD de instalação fornecido na unidade de DVD-ROM. Clique 

no aviso de pop-up, em seguida, clique em Executar install.exe na 
janela de pop-up. Se não encontrar o aviso de pop-up, ejete e reinsira 
o DVD-ROM de Configuração/Aplicativo.

b.	�Clique no botão Sim se aparecer o diálogo de Controle de Conta de 
Usuário. 

4.	� Siga as instruções na tela para instalar todos os programas necessários 
a seu novo scanner USB. Se a janela do assistente aparecer clique 
Avançar, e clique Instalar este software de driver mesmo assim na 
janela de Segurança do Windows e em seguida clique Concluir na 
janela do assistente.

5.	� Depois de instalar o software, aparecerá um pedido para que você 
execute a calibração do scanner.

6.	� Levante a tampa do Retorno de Guia de Papel. Insira a folha de 
calibração especial, incluída com o escâner, e com a face voltada dentro 
do alimentador de página do escâner.

7.	 Siga as instruções na tela para concluir a calibragem do scanner.
8.	� Depois de completar a instalação, feche todos os aplicativos abertos e 

clique no botão Concluir para reiniciar o seu computador.

Atenção

● �Guarde O DVD-ROM de Instalação / Aplicativos 
caso seja necessário reinstalar o controlador e o 
software no futuro.

�● �Guarde a Folha de calibragem caso seja necessário 
calibrar o scanner no futuro.

Passo 3.  Testando o scanner
A seguir se descreve como você pode verificar se o scanner está funcionando 
corretamente com o seu computador e com o software de digitalização. Antes de 
testar seu scanner, verifique com atenção se todas as conexões estão realmente 
bem fixadas.

Para testar corretamente o seu scanner, execute os seguintes passos: 
1.	� Insira o documento ou imagem em direção do centro do escaner até que 

o documento ou imagem seja agarrado pelo escaner.

2.	 Clique duas vezes no ícone  na barra de tarefa do Windows.
3.	� Dentro da janela “Configuração dos Botões”, selecione o número de uma 

tarefa fazendo clique no ícone do lado esquerdo da janela. Selecione 
a função desejada da drop-down lista de Template do Botão e ajustar 
configurações. Selecione Alimentador de Papel (Lado Dianteiro) como 
o Tipo de Escaneamento. Clique OK para sair da janela “Configuração 
dos Botões”. 

4.	� Clicar com o botão direito do mouse no ícone  na barra de tarefa do 
Windows, e em seguida escolhe Executar no pop-up menu. Clique no 
botão com funções desejadas no pop-up menu.

5.	� O scanner iniciará imediatamente e carregará ações correspondentes às 
configurações que foram feitas na janela Configuração dos Botões.

Não abra a carcaça do dispositivo. Existe risco de 
choque elétrico e isso pode anular a garantia.
(Em caso de dano, o dispositivo deve ser reparado 
apenas pelo fabricante ou por um centro de serviço 
autorizado.)
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Zawartość opakowania
1.	 Skaner
2.	 Kabel USB 
3.	 Zasilacz sieciowy
4.	 Arkusz kalibracyjny
5.	 Ściereczka czyszczący
6.	 Skrócona instrukcja
7.	 Płyta DVD-ROM do instalacji urządzenia / oprogramowania(Opcja)

Przegląd Skanera
1.	� Podłączenie zasilania: Łączy skaner ze standardowym gniazdkiem 

elektrycznym przez załączony zasilacz sieciowy.
2.	 �Port USB: Służy do połączenia skanera do portu USB w Twoim 

komputerze przy pomocy załączonego kabla USB.
3.	� Prowadnica wysuwu papieru: Można ją ustawić w położeniu górnym 

lub dolnym. W zależności od tego papier będzie się wysuwał poziomo lub 
pionowo. 

4.	 �Wyświetlacz numeru funkcji: Wskazuje numer zaprogramowanego 
zadania skanowania, wybrany za pomocą przycisku “w górę” lub “w dół”.

5.	� Przycisk Scan: Naciśnij, aby wykonać zaprogramowane zadanie 
skanowania, wybrane za pomocą przycisku “w górę” lub “w dół”

6.	� Przycisk “w górę”: Naciśnij, aby przejść do kolejnego zadania 
skanowania, którego numer wyświetla się na wyświetlaczu numeru 
funkcji.

7.	 �Przycisk “w dół”: Naciśnij, aby przejść do poprzedniego zadania 
skanowania, którego numer wyświetla się na wyświetlaczu numeru 
funkcji.

8.	� Suwak szerokości papieru: Służy do ustawienia szerokości papieru w 
zależności od używanego rozmiaru.

9.	 �Wspornik wprowadzanych dokumentów: Podczas użytkowania 
skanera należy go otworzyć. Służy do utrzymywania dokumentu lub 
wizytówki we właściwej pozycji.

10.	�Czujnik: Po włożeniu dokumentu lub wizytówki do skanera urządzenie 
wykrywa go i automatycznie wciąga.

11.	�Przełącznik włącz/wyłącz: Użyj go, aby włączyć bądź wyłączyć skaner.

Instalacja i Konfiguracja

Krok 1. Podłączanie skanera do komputera
1.	 Podłącz zasilacz do gniazda w skanerze  .
2.	 Podłącz drugi koniec zasilacza do standardowego gniazdka zasilającego.
3.	� Podłącz kwadratową końcówkę dołączonego kabla USB do portu USB w 

skanerze.  
4.	 Podłącz drugi koniec kabla USB do portu USB w twoim komputerze.
5.	 J�eśli zamierzasz podłączyć skaner do koncentratora USB, najpierw 

upewnij się, że koncentrator jest podłączony do portu USB w komputerze. 
Następnie podłącz skaner do portu USB w tym koncentratorze.

Krok 2. Instalacja oprogramowania
1.	� Włącz zasilanie skanera za pomocą przełącznika znajdującego się 

z boku urządzenia.
2.	� W przypadku gdy podłączenia zostały wykonane prawidłowo system 

wykryje nowe urządzenie uruchamiając: “Kreator dodawania nowego 
sprzętu” lub “Kreator znajdowania nowego sprzętu”.

Uwaga: �Jeśli podczas podłączania skanera komputer był wyłączony, po 
włączeniu komputera i  uruchomieniu systemu Windows zostanie 
wyświetlone okno Kreator dodawania nowego sprzętu. 

3.	Zainstaluj sterownik
a.	�Włóż płytę DVD, dołączoną do skanera do napędu DVD w komputerze. 

Kliknij powiadomienie wyskakujące, a następnie kliknij w oknie 
podręcznym pozycję Uruchom: install.exe. W przypadku pominięcia 
powiadomienia wyskakującego wysuń i wsuń ponownie dysk DVD-
ROM z instalatorem/aplikacjami.

b.	�Kliknij przycisk Tak, jeśli wyświetli się okno dialogowe Kontrola konta 
użytkownika. 

4. �Postępuj według instrukcji na ekranie aby zainstalować oprogramowanie 
wymagane do skanera. Jeśli wyświetli się wyskakujące okno kreatora, 
kliknij Dalej, następnie Zainstaluj oprogramowanie sterownika mimo 
to w oknie Zabezpieczenia systemu Windows. Kliknij Zakończ w oknie 
kreatora.

5.� �Proszę podnieść pokrywę Prowadnica wysuwu papieru. Po instalacji 
oprogramowania, będziesz mógł wyzwolić skalowanie skanera.

6. �Proszę podnieść pokrywę Prowadnica wysuwu papieru. Włóż do 
podajnika skanera specjalny arkusz kalibracyjny, dostarczony z drukarką, 
skierowany do góry.

7. �Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami na ekranie aby przeprowadzić proces 
kalibracji.

8. �Po zakończeniu instalacji, zamknij wszystkie aplikacje oraz kliknij w 
przycisk Zakończ aby zrestartować komputer.

Uwaga

● �Zachowaj Płyta DVD-ROM do instalacji urządzenia / 
oprogramowaniaw przypadku gdybyś potrzebował 
przeinstalowania sterowników lub oprogramowania w 
przyszłości.

● �Zachowaj Arkusz ustawień kalibracyjnych w przypadku 
gdybyś potrzebował zeskalować skaner w przyszłości.

Krok 3. Testowanie skanera
Poniższa procedura pozwala na sprawdzenie poprawności funkcjonowania 
skanera wraz z zainstalowanym oprogramowaniem. Zanim zaczniesz test, 
upewnij się, że wszystkie kable są pewnie podłączone.

Aby poprawnie przetestować skaner, postępuj według poniższych 
instrukcji: 
1.	� Włóż dokument lub obraz, wsuwając go do środka skanera, aż urządzenie 

go wykryje i wciągnie.

2.	 Dwukrotnie kliknąć ikonę  w zasobniku systemu Windows.
3.	� W oknie „Konfiguracja przycisków”, wybierz numer zadania klikając na 

jego ikonie. Wybierz żądane zadanie z rozwijanej listy szablonów i zmień 
ustawienia dla danego przycisku. Wybierz Podajnik arkuszy (awers) 
jako Typ skanowania. Kliknij OK aby zamknąć okno „Konfiguracja 
przycisków”. 

4.	� Kliknij prawym przyciskiem myszy na ikonie  w zasobniku systemu 
Windows, a następnie kliknij przycisk Wykonaj. Kliknij żądany przycisk 
funkcji w wyskakującym menu.

5.	� Skaner od razu rozpocznie skanowanie i zacznie wykonywać odpowiednie 
działanie, zgodnie z ustawieniami wybranymi w oknie „Konfiguracja 
przycisków”.

Nie otwieraj obudowy urządzenia. Istnieje 
ryzyko porażenia prądem i może to unieważnić 
gwarancję.
(W przypadku uszkodzenia urządzenie powinno 
być naprawiane tylko przez producenta lub 
autoryzowany serwis.)

Комплект Поставки
1.	 Сканер
2.	 USB кабель 
3.	 AC адаптер
4.	 Калибровочный лист
5.	 Ткань для очистки
6.	 Руководство
7.	 Установочный диск(Опция)

Обзор Сканера
1.	 �Гнездо электропитания: Подсоединяет сканер к стандартной 

розетке электросети переменного тока с помощью входящего в 
комплект  блока питания.

2.	� Порт USB: сканер подключается к порту USB компьютера при 
помощи прилагаемого USB-кабеля.

3.	� Лоток вывода бумаги: регулируя направление лотка вверх или 
вниз, по необходимости можно выбрать горизонтальный или 
вертикальный вывод бумаги.

4.	� Отображение номеров: указывает номер предопределённого 
задания сканирования, выбранного кнопками «вверх» или «вниз».

5.	 �Кнопка «Сканировать»: нажмите для выполнения выбранного 
задания.

6.	 �Кнопка «Вверх»: нажмите для продвижения вперёд.
7.	 �Кнопка «Вниз»: нажмите для продвижения назад.
8.	 �Направляющая регулировки ширины бумаги: Установите 

направляющую регулировки ширины бумаги в соответствии с 
используемым размером бумаги.

9.	 �Входной лоток: откройте входной лоток для использования сканера, 
поместите в сканер документ или карту.

10.	�Сенсор: определяет продвижение документа или карты в сканер до 
их захвата механизмом сканера.

11.	�Выключатель питания: Используется для включения (ON) и 
выключения (OFF) сканера.

Подключение и Установка

Шаг 1.  Подключение сканера к компьютеру
1.	� Подключите кабель питания к разъему питания сканера.
2.	� Вставьте другой конец кабеля питания в розетку.
3.	� Подключите прямоугольный конец USB-кабеля к USB-порту сканера.
4.	� Прямоугольный конец кабеля подключите в USB-порт на компьютера.
5.	� Если Вы собираетесь подключить сканер в USB-хаб, убедитесь, что 

он соединен с USB-портом Вашего компьютера.

Шаг 2.  Подключение программного обеспечения
1.	 Включите кнопку питания сканера на боковой панели.
2.	� Если USB компоненты Вашего компьютера функционируют 

правильно, то сканер будет автоматически найден и появится 
надпись “Add New Hardware Wizard – Добавить новое оборудование”. 
Замечание: Если Ваш компьютер был выключен во время 
подключения сканера, то надпись “Add New Hardware Wizard” 
появится в следующий раз при загрузки Windows

3.	Установите драйвер
a.	�Вставьте DVD-ROM, поставляемый со сканером. Нажмите на 

всплывающее уведомление, затем нажмите кнопку Выполнить 
install.exe в всплывающем окне. Если вы пропустите всплывающее 
уведомление, пожалуйста, извлеките и снова вставьте 
установочный дикс.

b.	�Если появится диалог Контроля учетных записей пользователей, 
нажмите Да.

4.	� Следуйте указаниям на экране для дальнейшей установки. Если 
появится окно мастер устновки, нажмите Далее и выберите в окне  
Безопасность Windows Все равно установить этот драйвер, затем 
кликните на Готово в окне мастера установки.	

5.	� После установки программного обеспечения, Вам будет 
рекомендовано выполнить процесс калибровки сканера.

6.	� Поднимите крышку лотока вывода бумаги. Вставьте специальный 
калибровочный лист, входящий в комплект поставки сканера, 
лицевой стороной вверх в паз подачи листов сканера.

7.	� Чтобы выполнить калибровку сканера, следуйте указаниям на 
экране.

8.	� По окончании процесса установки, закройте все открытые 
приложения и нажмите кнопку Готово для перезагрузки компьютера.

внимание

● �СохранитеУстановочный диск на случай, если 
Вам понадобится переустановить драйвер или 
программное обеспечение.

● �Сохраните Калибровочный лист на случай, 
если Вам понадобится повторно откалибровать 
сканер.

Шаг 3.  Проверка сканера
Перед проверкой сканера убедитесь, что сканер надежно подключен. 
Эта процедура позволит проверить правильность установки и работы 
сканера с Вашим компьютером и программным обеспечением.

Чтобы должным образом проверить сканер, выполните 
следующее:
1.	� Вставляйте документ или изображение по центру сканера, пока 

документ или изображение не будет захвачено механизмом сканера.

2.	 Дважды щёлкните значок  в панели задач Windows.
3.	� В окне «конфигурация кнопок», выберите номер задания, кликнув 

на значок. Во всплывающем меню щелкните параметр функции 
необходимой кнопки и выполните настройки. Выберите Поток 
лодачи (автоподатчик) как тип сканирования. Нажмите OK для 
выхода из «конфигурация кнопок». 

4.	� Правой кнопкой мыши щёлкните значок  в панели задач Windows, 
и затем нажмите кнопку выполнение в открывающемся меню. Во 
всплывающем меню щёлкните параметр функции необходимой 
кнопки.

5.	� Сканер немедленно начнет сканирование и выполнение 
соответствующих действий в соответствии с настройками, 
заданными в окне конфигурации кнопок.

Не открывайте корпус устройства. Существует 
риск поражения электрическим током, и это 
может привести к аннулированию гарантии.
(В случае повреждения устройство должно 
быть отремонтировано только производителем 
или авторизованным сервисным центром.)

梱包箱の内容物
1.	 スキャナ
2.	 USB ケーブル
3.	 AC 電源アダプタ 
4.	 キャリブレーション用紙
5.	 柔らかいクリーニング布
6.	 クイックガイド
7.	 セットアップ/アプリケーション DVD-ROM(オプション)

スキャナの概要
1.	 電源ｺｰﾄﾞﾚｾﾌﾟﾀｰ（受け口）:付属のACｱﾀﾞﾌﾟﾀのｺｰﾄﾞをここに接続します。
2.	 �USB ポート: USB ケーブルを使用して、スキャナをコンピュータのUSB ポ
ートに接続します。

3.	� 用紙ガイドリターン: 方向カバーを上下調整し、必要に応じて水平や垂直
の用紙出力を選択できます。

4.	� 表示画面: △や▽ボタンにより選択されたファンクションNo.を表示しま
す。

5.	� スキャンボタン: 押すと、△や▽ボタンで選択されたファンクションNo.の
スキャニング操作が実行されます。  

6.	� △ボタン: 押すと、表示画面に表示されたファンクションNo.の数字が増え
ます。 

7.	 �▽ボタン: 押すと、表示画面に表示されたファンクションNo.を数字が減り
ます。

8.	�  用紙幅スライダー: 使用する用紙サイズに合わせて用紙幅スライダーを調
節します。

9.	� リードブラケット: スキャナ使用時にリードブラケットを開きます。文書
やカードはその場所で保持されます。

10.�センサー: スキャナに挿入した文書やカードを引き入れ、文書をスキャナに
取り込みます。

11.�電源ｽｲｯﾁ：ｽｷｬﾅｰの電源をON/OFFします。

インストールとセットアップ
ステップ 1. スキャナをコンピュータに接続する
1.	 ｽｷｬﾅｰの電源ﾚｾﾌﾟﾀにACｱﾀﾞﾌﾟﾀを接続します。
2.	 電源ｹｰﾌﾞﾙの反対側をAC電源につなぎます。
3.	 同梱のUSBｹｰﾌﾞﾙの正方形の端をｽｷｬﾅｰの背面のUSBﾎﾟｰﾄに接続します。
4.	 同梱のUSBｹｰﾌﾞﾙの長方形の端をｺﾝﾋﾟｭｰﾀに接続します。
5.	 �ｽｷｬﾅｰをUSBﾊﾌﾞに接続する場合には必ずUSBﾊﾌﾞとｺﾝﾋﾟｭｰﾀを接続してから
ｽｷｬﾅｰをUSBﾊﾌﾞに接続してください。

ステップ 2. ソフトウェアをインストールする
1.	 ｽｷｬﾅｰの電源を入れてください。
2.	 �コンピュータのUSB コンポーネントが正常に機能しているときは、自動的
にスキャナを検知して「新しいハードディスクの追加ウィザード」または「
新しいハードウェアの検知ウィザード」が起動されます。

注意: �ｽｷｬﾅｰを接続中にｺﾝﾋﾟｭｰﾀを切ると次回Windowsをｽﾀｰﾄした時に「新しい
ﾊｰﾄﾞｳｴｱが追加されました。」というﾒｯｾｰｼﾞが表示されます。

3.	ドライバーをインストールする
a.	�スキャナに同梱されていたセットアップ/アプリケーション DVD-ROMを
DVD-ROMドライブに挿入します。ポップアップ通知をクリックして、ポ
ップアップウィンドウで [install.exe の実行] をクリックします。ポップ
アップ通知が表示されない場合は、Setup/Application（セットアップ/ア
プリケーション）DVD-ROMを取り出して再度挿入してください。

b.	�[ユーザーアカウント制御]ダイアログがポップアップしたら、[はい] ボ
タンをクリックします。 

4.� �コンピュータ画面の指示に従い、新しいUSB スキャナに必要なすべてのソフ
トウェアをインストールします。ポップアップのウィザードウィンドウが表
示されたら、[次へ] をクリックします。[Windowsセキュリティ] ウィンド
ウの [このドライバーソフトウェアをインストールします] をクリックし、
次にウィザードウィンドウで [完了] をクリックします。

5.� �ソフトウェアのインストールが完成すると、スキャナのキャリブレーション
を実行するよう促されます。

6.� �用紙ガイドリターンのカバーを押し上げてください。スキャナに同梱されて
いる特殊なキャリブレーション用紙を、表面を上向きにして挿入します。

7.  �コンピュータ画面の指示に従ってスキャナのキャリブレーションを完了させ
ます。

8.� �インストール完了後、開いているアプリケーションを全て終了させてから 終
了ボタンをクリックすると、コンピュータが再起動されます。

注意

● �将来ドライバおよびソフトウェアの再インストールが必
要になった時に備えて、セットアップ/アプリケーショ
ンDVD-ROMは正しく保管してください。

● �将来スキャナのキャリブレーションが必要になった時
に備えて、キャリブレーション用紙は正しく保管して
ください。

ステップ 3. スキャナをテストする
以下のテスト手順で、スキャナがご使用のコンピュータとスキャン用ソフトウ
ェアと適切に機能しているかどうかをチェックします。スキャナのテスト開始
前に、すべてのコンポーネントが揃っていることを再確認します。
スキャナを適切にテストするには、以下のステップを実行してください。
1.	 �文書や画像がスキャナにつかまれるまでスキャナ中心部に向けてカードを挿
入します。

2.	 Windowsのﾀｽｸﾄﾚｰに表示されている  ｱｲｺﾝをﾀﾞﾌﾞﾙｸﾘｯｸしてください｡
3.	� ﾎﾞﾀﾝ環境設定画面では､ｱｲｺﾝをｸﾘｯｸして操作番号を選びます｡希望する機能
を ﾎﾞﾀﾝﾃﾝﾌﾟﾚｰﾄのﾌﾟﾙﾀﾞｳﾝﾘｽﾄから選んでﾎﾞﾀﾝ設定を調節します｡[シートフィ
ーダー(表面)]をｽｷｬﾝﾀｲﾌﾟとして選びます｡[OK]ﾎﾞﾀﾝをｸﾘｯｸするとﾎﾞﾀﾝ環境
設定ｳｨﾝﾄﾞｳｽﾞを閉じます｡

4.	 �Windowsのﾀｽｸﾄﾚｰに表示されている ｱｲｺﾝを右ｸﾘｯｸしてください｡そし
てﾎﾟｯﾌﾟｱｯﾌﾟﾒﾆｭｰから[選択したﾌﾟﾛｸﾞﾗﾑの実行]を選択して開いてくださ
い｡ﾎﾟｯﾌﾟｱｯﾌﾟﾒﾆｭｰからお望みのﾎﾞﾀﾝ機能をｸﾘｯｸします｡

5.	 ｷｬﾅは直ちに起動してﾎﾞﾀﾝの環境設定により設定された処理を実行します｡

デバイスのケースを開けないでください。電気ショ
ックの危険があり、保証が無効になる可能性があり
ます。
（故障した場合、修理は製造元または認定サービス
センターのみが行うべきです。）

박스 내용물
1.	스캐너 본체

2.	USB 케이블

3.	AC 어댑터

4.	교정지

5.	청소용 천

6.	퀵가이드

7.	설치/어플리케이션 DVD-ROM(선택사항)

스캐너 개요
1.	�전원 단자: 스캐너의 AC 어댑터를 사용해서 일반 AC 전원 콘센트에 

연결합니다.

2.	�USB포트: 스캐너를 같이 제공되는 USB 케이블로 컴퓨터와 연결하는 

곳.

3.	�가이드 페이퍼 리턴: 커버의 방향을 위 또는 아래로 조절해 스캔된 

원고가 수평 또는 수직 방향으로 배출되게 함(이 매뉴얼의원고 

배출섹션 참고).

4.	�디스플레이창: UP(위) 또는 DOWN(아래) 버튼을 사용하여 선택한, 미리 

정의된 스캐닝 작업을 숫자로 표시.

5.	�Scan 버튼: UP(위)또는 DOWN(아래) 버튼을 사용하여 선택한, 미리 

정의된 스캐닝 작업 수행.

6.�	�UP(위) 버튼: 디스플레이창에 표시된, 미리 정의된 스캐닝 작업의 

앞번호로 이동. 

7.	�DOWN(아래) 버튼: 디스플레이창에 표시된, 미리 정의된 스캐닝 작업의 

뒷번호로 이동.  

8.	�용지 너비 고정대: 원고 사이즈에 맞게 조절.

9.	�브라켓으로 리드: 원고가 카드를 올바르게 고정할 수 있는 지지대.

10.센서: 문서나 사진을 올려 놓으면 스캐너가 물고 들어가는 곳.

11.전원 스위치: 스캐너의 전원을 켜고 끌 때 사용합니다.

연결 및 설치

1단계.  컴퓨터에 스캐너 연결하기

1.	스탠드의 전원 수신시기에 AC어댑터를 연결하십시오 .

2.	표준 AC 전원 콘센트에 AC어댑터의 반대편 끝을 연결하십시오.

3.	USB 케이블의 납짝한 쪽을 컴퓨터의 USB 포트 에 꽂아 주십시오.

4.	USB 케이블의 둥근 쪽을 컴퓨터의 USB 포트에 꽂아 주십시오

5.	�스캐너를 USB 허브를 통해 연결하는 경우에는 USB 허브가 컴퓨터에 

연결되어 있는지 확인해 주십시오.

2단계.  소프트웨어 설치하기

1.	스캐너 옆면에 있는 스캐너 전원 스위치를 켭니다.

2.	�만약, 컴퓨터의 USB구성이 올바르다면, 컴퓨터는 자동으로 새 

하드웨어 추가 마법사로 스캐너를 탐색합니다. 

	 �사용자의 컴퓨터가 꺼져있다면 스캐너가 연결되었더라도 컴퓨터를 

켜고 윈도우가 시작될 때까지 “새 하드웨어 추가 마법사” 메시지는 

표시되지 않습니다.

3.	드라이버 설치
a.	�스캐너에 동봉된 설치/프로그램 DVD를 DVD-ROM 드라이브에 

삽입합니다. 팝업 알림을 클릭한 후, 팝업 창에서 install.
exe 실행을 클릭합니다. 만약 팝업 알림창이 사라졌다면, 설정/
어플리케이션 DVD-ROM을 꺼낸 후 다시 삽입합니다.

b.	�사용자 계정 컨트롤 다이얼로그가 팝업되면 예버튼을 클릭합니다.  

4.�요구하시는 스캐너의 모든 소프트웨어를 설치하고자 한다면, 온라인 

지시에 따라 설치 하시면 됩니다. 팝업 마법사 윈도우가 나타나면 

다음을 클릭한 후 윈도우즈 보안창의 이 드라이버 소프트웨어를 

설치합니다를 클릭한 다음 마법사 윈도우의 마침을 클릭합니다.

5.�소프트웨어 설치 후 캘리브레이션 작업을 진행하시기 바랍니다.

6.�가이드 페이퍼 리턴을 눌러 위로 올라오게 해 주십시오. 스캐너에 

포함된 특수 교정 시트를 시트면이 위로 향하게 하여 스캐너의페이지 

피드 슬롯안으로 삽입합니다.

7.�화면 상의 지시에 따라 스캐너 교정을 완료합니다. 교정이 완료되면, 

확인을 누른 다음 완료를 클릭합니다.

8.�설치가 완료되면, 실행 중인 모든 어플리케이션을 종료하고, 완료버튼을 

클릭하여 컴퓨터를 재시작합니다.

주의

l	�나중에 드라이버 및 소프트웨어 재설치가 

필요할 때를 대비해 설치/어플리케이션 

DVD-ROM을 보관합니다.

l	�나중에 스캐너를 교정이 필요할 때를 

대비해 교정지를 보관합니다.

3단계.  스캐너 테스트

이용하여 테스트 스캐닝을 해봄으로써 스캐너가 정상적으로 작동하는지 

테스트해 볼 수 있습니다. 스캐너를 테스트해 보기 전에 모든 연결이 잘 

되어 있는지 다시 한 번 확인해 보십시오.

1.	�원고를 스캐너의 정중앙 부분에 스캐너가 원고를 잡아 당길 때까지 

넣어 주십시오.

2.	 윈도우시스템 트레이 내에  아이콘을 더블 클릭하여 주십시오.
3.	�버튼 구성 창 내에 창의, 아이콘을 클릭하여 작업 번호를 선택하십시오. 

버튼의 드랍다운 리스트에서 원하시는 기능을 선택하고 버튼 설정을 

조정하십시오. 종미 피더(앞면) 를 스캔타입 으로 선택합니다. 확인 

를 클릭하여 프로그램을 종료합니다. 

4.	�윈도우 시스템 트레이 내에  아이콘을 오른쪽 클릭하고, 열려진 

팝업 매뉴에서실행을 클릭 하십시오. 팝업 메뉴에서 원하는 버튼 기능 

항목을 클릭하십시오.
5.	� 스캐너는 곧 바로 스캔을 시작하며, 사용자가 미리 세팅한 대로 동작을 
수행합니다.

기기 케이스를 열지 마십시오. 전기 충격의 

위험이 있으며 보증이 무효화될 수 있습니다.

(손상된 경우, 기기는 제조업체 또는 인증된 

서비스 센터에서만 수리해야 합니다.)

原廠附件

1.	掃描器

2.	USB連接線

3.	電源變壓器

4.	校正紙 

5.	清潔布

6.	快速安裝指南

7.	設定 / 軟體光碟片(選配)

掃描器概述

1.	�電源連接埠：將電源變壓器一頭插入此電源連接埠，另一頭則插入標準

電源插座。

2.	USB埠：將USB連接線插入此USB埠，以和電腦相連接。

3.	�出紙導向蓋：將導向蓋調上或調下，您能將出紙方向設置為水平出紙或

垂直出紙。

4.	�功能序號顯示：代表預先設定的掃描任務的數位。可通過向上、向下按

鍵選擇。

5.	�Scan按鍵：按此按鍵，掃描器將執行通過向上向下按鍵選擇的預先設定

的掃描任務。

6.	�向上按鍵：按此按鍵，代表掃描任務序號的功能序號顯示將前進一位

元。

7.	�向下按鍵：按此按鍵，代表掃描任務序號的功能序號顯示將後退一位

元。

8.	紙張寬度調整邊夾：調整該邊夾距離為您所採用的紙張寬度大小。

9.	進紙托架：在使用掃描器時打開進紙托架，將紙張或卡片適當托起。

10.�感應器：感應您放入掃描器的文件或卡片，您能感覺到掃描器將文件吸

入。

11.掃描器電源開關：使用這個開關來開啟或關閉此掃描器的電源。

安裝與設定

第一步、連接您的掃描器和電腦

1.	將交流變壓器插入掃描器的電源連接埠。

2.	將交流變壓器的另一端插入標準交流電源插座。

3.	將USB連接線的方形接頭插入掃描器的USB埠。

4.	將此USB連接線另一端的長方形接頭插入電腦的USB埠。

5.	�如您欲將掃描器連至USB集線器 (active hub)，先確認集線器已連至電腦

USB埠， 接著再將掃描器連接至USB集線器上。

第二步、安裝軟體

1.	按下掃描器側面的電源開關以啟動掃描器電源。

2.	�假如您電腦的USB埠功能正常，電腦會自動察覺到有新的設備連接到USB

埠，螢幕上會出現“新增硬體精靈”的視窗畫面。注意：如果您在電腦

關機時，接上掃描器，打開電腦進入視窗時，也會出現“新增硬體精

靈”畫面。

3.	安裝驅動程式

a.�	請將隨機附贈的安裝設定軟體光碟片放入光碟機內，點擊彈出的通知訊

息，然後在彈出的視窗中點擊執行 install.exe。如果錯過彈出的通知

訊息，請退出並重新插入驅動安裝光碟。

b.	�如果「使用者帳戶控制」對話框跳出的話，點選「是」。

4.�遵循螢幕上的指示，安裝掃描器所需的所有程式。如果精靈對話框跳出的

話，按「下一步」按鈕，接著在「Windows安全性」視窗中點選「仍然安

裝此驅動程式軟體」，然後在精靈對話框中按「完成」按鈕。

5.等軟體安裝完畢後，螢幕會出現訊息要求您進行掃描器校正。

6.�請將出紙導向蓋調上。將隨機附贈的校正紙放入掃描器的進紙端，校正紙

的印刷面要朝上。

7.請遵循螢幕的指示完成掃描器校正。

8.等安裝完畢後，關掉所有開啟的程式，按「完成」按鈕重新啟動電腦。

注 意

l	�請將驅動安裝光碟存放妥當，以備將來您可

能需要安裝驅動程式和軟體時使用。

�l	�請將校正紙存放妥當，以備將來您可能需要

校正掃描器時使用。

第三步、測試掃描器

以下的測試程序係用來測試電腦和掃描程式是否能與掃描器配合。測試前，

請先確定所有接線都已接妥。

請遵照下列步驟以正確地測試掃描器： 
1.	沿掃描器中間置入文件或照片至掃描器將文件或照片吸住。

2.	按兩下Windows系統工作列右側的  圖示。
3.	�在「按鍵設定」視窗左邊點選一個按鈕以選擇一個任務序號。從「套用

按鍵功能樣式」下拉清單中選擇需要的功能，並調整按鍵設定。選擇「
餽紙式（正面）」爲掃描方式。點選「確定」按鈕結束「按鍵設定」視
窗。

4.	�右鍵點選Windows系統工作列上的  圖示，並由彈出的功能表中選取
「執行」。在彈出的選單中點選所需的按鈕功能。

5.	掃描器隨即開始掃描並執行您在「按鍵設定」視窗中指定的任務。

請勿打開設備外殼，這樣可能會導致觸電危險並可

能使保固失效。

（如有損壞，應僅由製造商或授權的服務中心進行

修理。）

原厂附件

1.	 扫描仪
2.	 USB连接线
3.	 交流变压器
4.	 校正纸
5.	 清洁布
6.	 扫描仪使用手册
7.	 安装程序和应用软件光盘(选配)

扫描仪概述

1.	 �电源连接接口：将电源变压器一头插入此电源连接接口 ，另一头则插入
标准电源插座。

2.	 �USB端口：将USB连接线插入此USB端口，以和计算机相连接。
3.	 �出纸导向盖：将导向盖调上或调下，您能将出纸方向设置为水平出纸或

垂直出纸。
4.	 �功能序号显示：代表预先设定的扫描任务的数字。可通过向上、向下按

键选择。
5.	 �Scan按键：按此按键，扫描仪将执行通过向上向下按键选择的预先设定

的扫描任务。
6.	 �向上按键：按此按键，代表扫描任务序号的功能序号显示将前进一位。
7.	 �向下按键：按此按键，代表扫描任务序号的功能序号显示将后退一位。
8.	 �纸张宽度调整边夹：调整该边夹距离到您所采用的纸张宽度大小。
9.	 �进纸托架：在使用扫描仪时打开进纸托架，将纸张或卡片适当托起。
10.	�感应器：感应您放入扫描仪的文件或卡片，您能感觉到扫描仪将文件吸

入。
11.	扫描仪电源开关：使用这个开关来开启或关闭此扫描仪的电源。

安装与设定

第一步、连接您的扫描仪和计算机
1.	 将交流变压器插入扫描仪的电源接口。
2.	 将交流变压器的另一端插入标准交流电源插座。
3.	 将USB连接线的方形接头插入扫描仪的USB端口（如上图所示）。
4.	 将此USB连接线另一端的长方形接头插入计算机的USB端口。
5.	 �如您欲将扫描仪连至USB集线器，先确认集线器已连至计算机USB端

口， 接着再将扫描仪连接至USB集线器上。

第二步、安装软件
1.	 打开扫描仪侧面的电源开关。
2.	 �假如您计算机的USB端口功能正常，计算机会自动察觉到有新的设备连

接到USB端口，屏幕上会出现“发现新硬件”的窗口画面。注意：如果
您在计算机关机时，接上扫描仪，打开计算机进入窗口时，也会出现“
发现新硬件”画面。

3.	安装驱动
a.	�请将随机附赠的驱动安装光盘放入光驱内，点击弹出的通知讯息，然后在

弹出的窗口中点击”运行 install.exe”。如果错过弹出的通知讯息，请退出
并重新插入驱动安装光盘。

b.	�如果”用户帐户控制”对话框跳出的话，点击”是”。
4.	 �遵循屏幕上的指示，安装扫描仪所需的所有程序。如果精灵对话框跳出

的话，按”下一步”按钮，接着在”Windows安全”窗口中点选”始终
安装此驱动程序软件”，然后在精灵对话框中按”完成”按钮。

5.	 等软件安装完毕后，屏幕会出现讯息要求您进行扫描仪校正。
6.	 �请将出纸导向盖调上。将随机附赠的校正纸放入扫描仪的进纸端，校正

纸的印刷面要朝上。
7.	 请遵循屏幕的指示完成扫描仪校正。
8.	 �等安装完毕后，关掉所有开启的程序，点击”完成”按钮重新启动计算

机。

注 意

l	 �请将驱动安装光盘存放妥当，以备将来您可
能需要安装驱动程序和软件时使用。

l	 �请将校正纸存放妥当，以备将来您可能需要
校正扫描仪时使用。

第三步、测试扫描仪
下述的测试程序系用来测试计算机和扫描程序是否能与扫描仪配合。测试
前，请先确定所有接线都已接妥。

请遵照下列步骤以正确地测试扫描仪： 
1.	 沿扫描仪中间置入文档或照片至扫描仪将文档或照片吸住。

2.	 双击Windows系统任务栏上的  图标。
3.	 �在“按键设置“窗口中，点击一个按钮选择一个任务序号，从按键模

板下拉列表中选择需要的功能，并调整按键设置，选择“馈纸式（正
面）”作为扫描方式。点击“确定”按钮关闭“按键设置“窗口。

4.	 �右键单击Windows系统任务栏上的  图标，并由弹出的菜单中选取“
执行”。 点击所需的按钮功能。

5.	 当扫描仪开始扫描并执行您在“按键设置“窗口中指定的任务时。

请勿打开设备外壳，这样可能会导致触电危险并
可能使保固失效。
（如有损坏，应仅由制造商或授权的服务中心进
行修理。）
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Product Name: MobileOffice D430 Plus

欲知詳盡的掃描儀使用方法,請參閱線上說明,或參閱隨掃描儀

系統安裝在您的計算機中之使用者手冊。

이 스캐너를 사용하는 동안 문제가 발생하면 온라인 

도움말을 참조하여 안내를 받으십시오.

스캐너에 포함된 설치/응용 프로그램 DVD-ROM에 있는 “

사용자 가이드”를 참조할 수도 있습니다.

欲知详尽的扫描仪使用方法,请参阅线上说明,或参阅随扫描仪
系统安装在您的计算机中之使用者手册。


